
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010649-2024 

Contract

NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (Leeds
Place) AQP Consultant-Led Ear Nose & Throat (ENT)
and Adult Hearing Loss Service

NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-010649

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-041c2b  

Published 2 April 2024, 4:23pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board

White Rose House, West Parade

Wakefield

WF1 1LT

Email

wyicb-kirk.procurement@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010649-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010649-2024
mailto:wyicb-kirk.procurement@nhs.net


Page 2 to 10

UKE42 - Leeds

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.wypartnership.co.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.wypartnership.co.uk


Page 3 to 10

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (Leeds Place) AQP Consultant-Led Ear Nose &
Throat (ENT) and Adult Hearing Loss Service

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (WY ICB) invited interested bidders to apply to
be accredited for the AQP Consultant-Led Ear Nose & Throat (ENT) and Adult Hearing Loss
Services.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1,777,703 / Highest offer: £1,777,703 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE42 - Leeds

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The WY ICB has awarded contracts to Any Qualified Providers (AQP) accredited to provide
the consultant-led community ENT/AHL services. 



Page 4 to 10

The principle aim of the service is to provide a local consultant-led community ENT services
for the diagnosis, management, and treatment of ENT problems, which complement and
work in partnership with existing primary, community, and secondary care ENT.

In addition, by providing a fully integrated Adult Hearing Loss service, the providers will
support adults experiencing difficulties with their hearing and communication who might
benefit from hearing assessment and care, including the option of trying hearing aids to
reduce these difficulties.

Details of the requirements are stated in the service specification and can be found as an
attachment in the Qualification Envelope in the procurement portal.

Please note that by choosing to offer this service as an Any Qualified Provider, the
Commissioner offers no guarantee of activity volume. Patients will choose the provider they
wish to carry out their treatment and this patient choice will drive activity levels.

The term of this contract will be on a cost per case basis as per the published tariffs.

But please note that the finance rate agreed from 1 April 2024 will be subject to wider WY
ICB discussions.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 10

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-034616

Section V. Award of contract

Title

NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (Leeds Place) AQP Consultant-Led Ear Nose &
Throat (ENT) and Adult Hearing Loss Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 February 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

/Notice/034616-2023


Page 6 to 10

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Chevin Medical Practice

3 Bridge Street

Otley, Leeds

LS21 1BQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE42 - Leeds

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,777,703

Section V. Award of contract

Title

NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (Leeds Place) AQP Consultant-Led Ear Nose &
Throat (ENT) and Adult Hearing Loss Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 February 2024



Page 7 to 10

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Fountain Diagnostic Ltd t/a LivingCare Group

4215 Park Approach

Leeds

LS15 8GB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE42 - Leeds

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,777,703

Section V. Award of contract

Title

NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (Leeds Place) AQP Consultant-Led Ear Nose &
Throat (ENT) and Adult Hearing Loss Service



Page 8 to 10

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 February 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Meanwood Group Practice

548 Meanwood Road

Leeds

LS6 4JN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE42 - Leeds

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,777,703



Page 9 to 10

Section V. Award of contract

Title

NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (Leeds Place) AQP Consultant-Led Ear Nose &
Throat (ENT) and Adult Hearing Loss Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 February 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Westcliffe Health Innovations Ltd

Eccleshill Treatment Centre

Bradford

BD10 0EE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE42 - Leeds



Page 10 to 10

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,777,703

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The Royal Courts of Justice

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-18T13:01:12+0100
	TCPDF




